
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ben Baugh, Democratic Services 
on 01432 261882 or e-mail ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Health and wellbeing board 
 

 

Date: Monday 7 December 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Online meeting 

Watch this meeting on the Herefordshire Council YouTube 
channel, www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil 

Notes: For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 261882 

Email: ben.baugh2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

http://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil


 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
wellbeing board 
   
   

Membership   
   

 

Chairperson Councillor Pauline Crockett Herefordshire Council 

Vice-chairperson To be appointed for 2020/21  

 

 Hayley Allison / Julie Grant NHS England 

 Jo-anne Alner NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Chris Baird Director for children and families *1 

 Richard Ball Director for economy and place 

 Chris Burdon Herefordshire and Worcestershire Health and 
Care NHS Trust 

 Dr Mike Hearne Taurus Healthcare 

 Councillor David Hitchiner Herefordshire Council 

 Jane Ives Wye Valley NHS Trust 

 Councillor Felicity Norman Herefordshire Council 

 Ivan Powell Herefordshire Safeguarding Adults Board 

 Ian Stead Healthwatch Herefordshire 

 Dr Ian Tait NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Superintendent Sue Thomas West Mercia Police *1 

 Nathan Travis Hereford & Worcester Fire and Rescue Service 

 Councillor Ange Tyler Herefordshire Community Safety Partnership 

 Stephen Vickers Director for adults and communities 

 Karen Wright Director of public health *2 

   

   

Notes *1 The director for children and families and superintendent for Herefordshire of 
West Mercia Police also represent the Safeguarding Children and Young People 
in Herefordshire Partnership. 

 *2  Rebecca Howell-Jones will be the acting director of public health from 1 
December 2020. 

 



 
Herefordshire Council  7 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
 5 - 8 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON 

 

 

 To appoint the vice-chairperson of the board; the Council’s constitution 
(paragraph 2.8.10) requires that ‘one of the board members representing 
NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Group will be 
appointed vice chairperson annually by the board’. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the board. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest in respect of schedule 1, schedule 2 
or other interests from members of the board in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

5.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 14 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2020. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5.00 pm on 
Tuesday 1 December 2020. 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is 
available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

7.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from councillors. 
 

 

8.   BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 4 AND YEAR-END REPORT 2019/20 
 

15 - 40 

 To review the better care fund (BCF) 2019/20 quarter four national 
performance and end of year feedback, as per the requirements of the 
programme. 
 

 

9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is Monday 8 March 2021 at 2.30 pm. 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

Herefordshire Council is currently conducting its public committees, including the health and 
wellbeing board, as ‘virtual’ meetings.  These meetings will be video streamed live on the 
internet and a video recording maintained after the meeting.  This is in response to a recent 
change in legislation as a result of COVID-19.  This arrangement will be adopted while public 
health emergency measures, including social distancing for example, remain in place. 

Meetings will be streamed live on the Herefordshire Council YouTube channel at 
www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil 

The recording of the meeting will be available shortly after the meeting has concluded 
through the relevant health and wellbeing board meeting page on the council’s website at 
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=599 

 

You have a right to: 

 Observe all ‘virtual’ council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.  
Agenda and reports (relating to items to be considered in public) are available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the cabinet or individual cabinet members for up to six 
years following a meeting.   

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting (a list of the background papers to a report is given 
at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer has 
relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all councillors with 
details of the membership of cabinet and of all committees and sub-committees.  
Information about councillors is available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/councillors 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title.  The council’s 
constitution is available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/constitution 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to observer ‘virtual’ 
meetings of the council, cabinet, committees and sub-committees and to inspect 
documents. 

5

http://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil
http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=599
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/councillors
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/constitution




 

 

The Seven Principles of Public Life  

(Nolan Principles) 

 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held at 
Online meeting only on Tuesday 30 June 2020 at 2.30 pm 

Members Jo-anne Alner Managing director NHS Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 Chris Baird Director for children and 
families 

Herefordshire Council 

 Chris Burdon 

 

Councillor Pauline Crockett 
(Chairperson) 

Chairman 

 

Cabinet member - Health 
and Adult Wellbeing 

Worcestershire Health and 
Care NHS Trust 

Herefordshire Council 

 Russell Hardy 

Councillor David Hitchiner 

Chairman 

Leader of the Council 

Wye Valley NHS Trust 

Herefordshire Council 

 Councillor Felicity Norman Cabinet Member - Children 
and Families and Deputy 
Leader 

Herefordshire Council 

 Ian Stead Chair and Director Healthwatch Herefordshire 

 Duncan Sutherland Non-Executive Director Gloucestershire Health and 
Care NHS Foundation Trust 

 Dr Ian Tait (Vice-
chairperson) 

Chair and Clinical Lead NHS Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 Stephen Vickers Director for adults and 
communities 

Herefordshire Council 

 Karen Wright Director of public health Director of public health 

 

In attendance John Coleman Democratic services 
manager 

Herefordshire Council 

 Kate Coughtrie Deputy solicitor to the 
council 

Herefordshire Council 

 Jane Ives Managing Director Wye Valley NHS Trust 

 Alistair Neill 

Jennifer Preece 

Chief executive 

Governance Support 
Assistant 

Herefordshire Council 

Herefordshire Council 

 Paul Smith Assistant director all ages 
commissioning 

Herefordshire Council 

 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Simon Trickett, NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG), provided apologies. 
 

31. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Jo-anne Alner, Managing Director, NHS Herefordshire and Worcestershire CCG acted 
as a substitute for Simon Trickett. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Dr Tait declared a other interest in agenda item no. 7, Establishing a Herefordshire Local 
Outbreak Engagement working group of the Health and Wellbeing Board as a 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

shareholder of the Taurus group; a proposed member of the local outbreak control 
working group.   
 

33. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February, 2020 be approved 

and be signed by the chairperson. 
 

34. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

35. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions had been received from councillors. 
 

36. ESTABLISHING A HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL OUTBREAK ENGAGEMENT 
WORKING GROUP OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD.   
 
The chairperson invited the Director of Public Health to introduce the report. The 
principal points included: 
 

I. There is a new requirement for local authorities to produce an outbreak control 
plan to prevent and respond to any localised outbreaks of covid19 in our 
community.   

 
II. Financial resources have been allocated to Public Health Directors for the 

implementation of the plan and to support the outbreak control working group 
activities.  Herefordshire’s allocation is £845K.  

 
III. Importantly the development of the NHS Test and trace service is a key part of 

the local and national implementation of the plan.  Seven key priorities need to be 
addressed:  
 
- Care homes and schools;  
- High risk places,  
- Local testing capacity 
- Contact tracing in complex settings  
- Data integration 
-  Vulnerable people, and  
-  Establishing Local boards  

 
IV. To oversee and m
[...]
in hours) and results are being returned at a rapid rate.  Additional testing 
capacity exists with a further 50 mobile testing units across the region. The CCG remain 
contracted to the ‘Promethius’ until July – this service may continue beyond that 
timeframe.   Laboratory capacity exists within Wye Valley Trust and Worcester acute 
hospital settings.  
 
The following principal points were also noted. 
 
It was advocated that pushing as much responsibility down to the outbreak control group 
as possible to allow them to be agile and fast moving is essential.  Communication and 
messaging will be a big challenge as we continue to ease the national lock down 
measures.  Moving away from the more stringent, but relatively simple lock down 
measures into the reduced lockdown measures presents some significant 
communication challenges. How we continue to prevent the spread of the virus under 
the new measures, as well as advising on any new outbreaks occurring, must be a clear 
role for the group.  
 
It was noted that the outbreak control group starts on a solid foundation of partnership 
working. This has been evident in the practices of nursing homes and food processing 
who have responded positively in managing their staff and patients in those settings. 
 
 
A key role for the local outbreak control group will be to target testing for people who 
have been symptomatic but have not yet been tested. This is followed up with additional 

12



 

contact to provide support and to ensure that personal and public safety rules are being 
followed to prevent further possible spread.  
 
It was highlighted that as national lock down measures ease, those shielding are 
gradually gaining more confidence to do slightly more under the national guidance.  It will 
be important for the outbreak control group to provide information for these vulnerable 
group so that they can make their own individual risk assessments.   
 
It was explained that there is clear understanding of where our shielded residents are 
and they can be contacted quickly. A key role for the outbreak control group will be to 
ensure that the right messages are out in the most appropriate ways.  A range of 
different media is available to assist with this task.  In addition link workers and talk 
community provide multiple ways to gather and disseminate new or significant 
information.  A comprehensive communications plan has also been put in place.   
 
A councillor noted the welcome inclusion of local members on the outbreak control 
group.  They have good knowledge and understanding of their local networks and 
community groups.   
 
On the basis prevention is better than a cure much of the working groups time will be 
directed to preventing new infections as opposed to reporting on them.   
 
It was confirmed that prevention will be a key focus for the working group. Public 
Health’s proactive work will continue with businesses and communities through their 
involvement with the working group. 
 
Resolved: That the health and wellbeing board agrees to establish the Covid 19 
engagement working group and that the terms of reference, subject to including 
an additional representation from primary and secondary schools, be agreed. 
 
Date of first meeting proposed for outbreak control working group provisionally arranged 
for 6th July.  
 

37. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
It was noted that the next scheduled board meeting, for 6 July, was brought forward to 
30 June. 
 
Provisional meeting dates for 2020/21 were also noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 3.29 pm Chairperson 

13



14



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Smith, assistant director all ages commissioning, 
tel: 01432 261693, email: Paul.Smith@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

Meeting: Health and wellbeing board 

Meeting date: Monday 7 December 2020 

Title of report: Better care fund quarter 4 and year-end report 
2019/20 

Report by: Director of adults and communities 

 

Classification 
 
Open 

 

Decision type 
 
This is not an executive decision 

 

Wards affected 
 
(All Wards); 

 

Purpose  
 
To review the better care fund (BCF) 2019/20 quarter four national performance and end of year 
feedback, as per the requirements of the programme.  
 
Due to additional pressures on systems around the COVID-19 pandemic, the timeframe for returns 
was extended to the end of July 2020. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
That: 

 
(a) the better care fund (BCF) 2019/20 quarter four national performance and end of year 

feedback report at appendix A as submitted to NHS England, be reviewed and the 
board determine any further actions necessary to improve performance. 

 

Alternative options 
 
1. The content of the returns have already been approved by the council’s director for adults 

and communities and Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s (CCG) accountable 
officer and submitted prior to the meeting of the board, in accordance with national deadlines, 
however this gives the board an opportunity to review and provide feedback. 

  

15

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Smith, assistant director all ages commissioning, 
tel: 01432 261693, email: Paul.Smith@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Key considerations 
 

2. End of year performance showed that Herefordshire did not meet the ambition for the 
national metric of reducing the rate of non-elective admissions.  Managing the demand, to 
assist in supporting individuals at home and avoiding admissions in Herefordshire remains 
a challenge for the system and pressures continue which has impacted on the non-
elective admission target not being met. 
 

3. Achieving the ambition rates for the proportion of older people who were still at home 91 
days after discharge from the reablement service continues to pose a challenge to 
partners.  However, with the introduction of a more robust monitoring and recording 
methodology for 91 day reviews, the performance has changed significantly showing an 
increase in performance within the last 6 months of the year. 

 
4. Although there continues to be a constant pressure for partners, in quarter four, the target 

for delayed transfers of care has been achieved with Herefordshire recording some of the 
lowest DToC days for a number of years between the months of December 2019 to 
February 2020.  (NB. Data is only available to February 2020). 

 
5. The overall delivery of the BCF in Herefordshire for 2019/20 has had a positive impact on 

integration.  Further detail on performance data is available in the BCF quarter four 
2019/20 national performance report at appendix A. 

 
6. The national submission deadlines for quarter four performance returns have already 

passed and therefore the board is requested to note the completed data, at appendix A, 
following its submission to NHS England. 

 
7. The end of year report showed that Herefordshire did not meet the ambition for the 

national metric of reducing the rate of non-elective admissions.  A number of key schemes 
including Home First and Hospital at Home, continue to be delivered to assist in 
supporting individuals at home and avoiding admissions, where possible. 

 
8. Although the target for the rate of permanent admissions into residential care per 100,000 

(65+) was not achieved at year end, this target was set at an ambitious reduction of 16.9% 
compared to the previous year (target of 546.96 compared to a 2018/19 total of 661.6). 

 
9. Despite the target not being met, a significant reduction of 10.8% has been achieved in 

2019/20 with an admission rate of 589.81 per 100,000 population compared to a rate of 
661.6 in 2018/19. 

 
10. In Q4, the proportion of older people who were still at home 91 days after discharge from 

hospital into reablement services and did not meet the set target.  The recruitment for the 
post of Head of Integrated Community Services was successful.  The new post will 
support the delivery of the transformation programme.  The role will build capacity and 
resilience within the services to promote wellbeing and sustain independence through a 
strengths based approach.  Demand for the service continues to grow.  The performance 
for this measure has changed significantly over the last six months of the financial year.  
Although the overall percentage for 2019/20 is 74.0%, the percentage for the last six 
months of the year was 81.8% (1.8% better than target), with the first six months of the 
year recording a percentage of 67.4%.  This change in performance is due to the 
introduction of a more robust monitoring and recording methodology for 91 day reviews. 

 
11. Integration is underway for therapy across both Wye Valley NHS Trust and Herefordshire 

Council response teams.  Understanding and monitoring of daily capacity and demand 

16



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Paul Smith, assistant director all ages commissioning, 
tel: 01432 261693, email: Paul.Smith@herefordshire.gov.uk 

across both teams is in place.  As a response to Covid-19 an integrated hub was 
implemented. 

 
12. Herefordshire recorded some of the lowest Delayed transfers of care (DToC) days for a 

number of years between the months of December 2019 to February 2020.  The overall 
DToC for combined delayed days for Social Care, Health and Joint was projected to be 
achieved for 2019/20.  Although the overall target has been achieved in Q4, it continues to 
be a constant pressure.  The requirement to collect DToC data was rescinded in March 
2020 due to new Covid-19 discharge arrangements, therefore DToC data for March 2020 
is not available. 

 
13. Demand continues to be high for the Home First service.  Improvements have been made 

including training for new and some existing staff, a CQC inspection rated the service as 
good and additional staff recruited too.  

 
14. Q4 seven day service was covered by the discharge 
[...]
est in NHS commissioned out of 
hospital services?

Yes

4) Managing transfers of care? Yes

Confirmation of Nation Conditions

Herefordshire, County of

3. National Conditions
Better Care Fund Template Q4 2019/20

31



Selected Health and Wellbeing Board:

Achievements Please describe any achievements, impact observed or lessons learnt when considering improvements being pursued for the respective metrics

Metric Definition Assessment of progress 
against the metric plan for 
the quarter

Challenges and any Support Needs Achievements

NEA

Total number of specific acute 
(replaces General & Acute) non-
elective spells per 100,000 
population

Not on track to meet target Managing the demand remains a challenge 
for the system and pressures continue with 
high ambulance conveyances.

A number of key schemes including Home 
First and Hospital at Home, continue to be 
delivered to assist in supporting individuals 
at home and avoiding admissions, where 
possible.

Res Admissions
Rate of permanent admissions to 
residential care per 100,000 
population (65+) 

Not on track to meet target Capacity within the home care market 
continues to challenge partners, specifically 
in relation to complex residential care.

Although the target was not achieved for 
this measure, this target was set at an 
ambitious reduction of 16.9% compared to 
the previous year (target of 546.96 
compared to a 2018/19 total of 661.6). 
Despite the target not being met, a 
significant reduction of 10.8% has been 
achieved in 2019/20 with an admission rate 
of 589.81 per 100,000 population compared 
to a rate of 661.6 in 2018/19. 

Reablement

Proportion of older people (65 and 
over) who were still at home 91 days 
after discharge from hospital into 
reablement / rehabilitation services

Not on track to meet target Demand for the service continues to grow. The performance for this measure has 
changed significantly over the last six 
months. Although the overall percentage for 
2019/20 is 74.0%,
[...]
allenge 1 Other

Challenge 2 Other

Footnotes:
Question 8 and 9 are should be assigned to one of the following categories:
1. Local contextual factors (e.g. financial health, funding arrangements, demographics, urban vs rural factors)
2. Strong, system-wide governance and systems leadership
3. Integrated electronic records and sharing across the system with service users
4. Empowering users to have choice and control through an asset based approach, shared decision making and co-production
5. Integrated workforce: joint approach to training and upskilling of workforce
6. Good quality and sustainable provider market that can meet demand
7. Joined-up regulatory approach
8. Pooled or aligned resources
9. Joint commissioning of health and social care
Other

Part 1: Delivery of the Better Care Fund
Please use the below form to indicate what extent you agree with the following statements and then detail any further supporting information in the corresponding comment boxes.

Part 2: Successes and Challenges
Please select two Enablers from the SCIE Logic model which you have observed demonstrable success in progressing and two Enablers which you have experienced a relatively greater degree of 
challenge in progressing.
Please provide a brief description alongside.

Both partners under increasing financial pressure.

Both LA and WVT currently have separate tracking systems, this is being reviewed as part of the Integrated hospital and 
community functions

Response - Please detail your greatest successes
During 2019/20 commissioners worked together to develop and agreed a 'transformation pool' in order to further support 
discharges. A clear set of principles have been jointly agreed for schemes to support the social system, as well as meeting the 
national grant conditions. 

In Q4 some of the lowest DToC days delayed for a number of years were recorded between the months of December 2019 to 
February 2020.  Due to the covid-19 pandemic the DToC data for March 2020 has not 
[...]
se specify. Please do not use more 
than 50 characters.

Better Care Fund Template Q4 2019/20
10. Additional Improved Better Care Fund

Herefordshire, County of

We want to understand how much additional capacity you have been able to purchase or provide in 2019/20 as a direct result of your additional iBCF 
funding allocation for 2019-20. Where the iBCF has not provided any such additionality, we want to understand why this is the case. Recognising that 
figures will vary across areas due to wider budget and service planning assumptions, please provide the following:

A1) Please enter the amount you have designated for each purpose as a 
percentage of the total additional iBCF funding you have been allocated for the 
whole of 2019-20. If the expenditure covers more than one purpose, please 
categorise it according to the primary purpose. You must ensure that the sum of 
the percentage figures entered sums to 100% exactly. If you have not designated 
any funding for a particular purpose, please enter 0% and do not leave a blank cell.

What proportion of your additional iBCF funding for 2019/20 have you allocated towards each of the three purposes of the funding?

39




	Agenda
	 
	The seven principles of public life (Nolan principles)

	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Better care fund quarter 4 and year-end report 2019/20
	Appendix A - BCF Q4 2019/20 national report
	Guidance
	Cover
	2. Cover

	National conditions
	3. National Conditions

	Metrics
	4. Metrics

	HICM
	5. HICM

	Integration Highlights
	6. Integration Highlights

	WP Grant
	7. WP Grant

	I&E
	8. I&E

	Year End Feedback
	9. Year End Feedback

	iBCF
	10. iBCF








Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held online 
on Monday 7 December 2020 at 10.00 am 

    

Members Jo-anne Alner Managing director NHS Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 Chris Baird Director for children and 
families 

Herefordshire Council 

 Chris Burdon Chair Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Health and 
Care NHS Trust 

 Councillor Pauline Crockett 
(Chairperson) 

Cabinet member - health 
and adult wellbeing 

Herefordshire Council 

 Dr Mike Hearne Managing director Taurus Healthcare 

 Councillor David Hitchiner Leader of the Council Herefordshire Council 

 Rebecca Howell-Jones Acting director of public 
health 

 

 Councillor Felicity Norman Cabinet member - children 
and families and deputy 
leader 

Herefordshire Council 

 Amy Pitt Assistant director talk 
community programme 

Herefordshire Council 

 Ian Stead Chair and director Healthwatch Herefordshire 

 Dr Ian Tait (Vice-
chairperson) 

Chair NHS Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 Marc Willimont Acting assistant director for 
regulatory, environment 
and waste services 

Herefordshire Council 

   

In attendance: Mandy Appleby Assistant director for adult social care operations 

 Ben Baugh Democratic services officer 

 Kate Coughtrie Deputy solicitor to the council 

 Andrew Lovegrove Acting deputy chief executive / chief finance officer 

 Jenny Preece Governance support assistant 

 Paul Smith Assistant director all ages commissioning 

 Councillor Yolande 
Watson 

Cabinet support member - adults and communities 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON   

 
The council’s constitution required that one of the board members representing NHS 
Herefordshire and Worcestershire Clinical Commissioning Group be appointed vice-
chairperson annually by the board.  Dr Ian Tait was nominated as the vice-chairperson. 
 
Resolved: That Dr Ian Tait be appointed vice-chairperson of the board for the 

remainder of the municipal year. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   



 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Nathan Travis (Hereford & Worcester 
Fire and Rescue Service), Richard Ball and Stephen Vickers (Herefordshire Council), 
Hayley Allison / Julie Grant (NHS England), and Jane Ives (Wye Valley NHS Trust). 
 

3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Amy Pitt was present as a substitute for Stephen Vickers, and Marc Willimont was 
present as a substitute for Richard Ball. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Dr Ian Tait reminded the board that he was also a member of Worcestershire’s health 
and well-being board. 
 

5. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were received. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2020 be approved 

and be signed by the chairperson. 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

7. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions had been received from councillors. 
 

8. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 4 AND YEAR-END REPORT 2019/20   
 
The assistant director all ages commissioning presented the report, drew attention to the 
Better Care Fund (BCF) template for quarter 4 2019/20 as appended to the report, and 
made the following principal points: 
 
i. (agenda page 23) Attention was drawn to the key purposes of the BCF reporting. 

 
ii. (agenda page 27) It was noted that all parts of the template had been completed.  

It was commented that, with continued collaboration (especially during the Covid-
19 pandemic), the system was more closely integrated than it had been before. 

 
iii. (agenda page 31) It was noted that the national conditions had been completed.  

The assistant director talk community programme was thanked for her previous 
work on the BCF. 

 
iv. (agenda page 32) The target for reducing the rate of non-elective admissions had 

not been met and partners continued to work together to support individuals at 
home and to avoid admissions, including through the Home First and Hospital at 
Home schemes.  The target for reducing the rate of permanent admissions into 
residential care (16.9%) had not been met but a significant reduction of 10.8% had 
been achieved.  The target for the proportion of older people who were still at 
home 91 days after discharge from hospital into reablement/rehabilitation services 
had not met target but performance continued to improve.  The target for delayed 
transfers of care (DToC) had been achieved, with Herefordshire recording some of 
the lowest DToC days for a number of years. 

 



 

v. (agenda page 37) Actual expenditure was shown as £56,016,560 compared to 
planned expenditure of £56,078,091, with overspend in some areas being offset by 
underspend in others.  It was reported that care home placements continued to be 
an issue due to bed capacity; it was anticipated that some of the pressure would 
be alleviated through a capital scheme to build a care facility. 

 
vi. (agenda page 38) Attention was drawn to the agreed statements in the year end 

feedback and the associated comments were summarised. 
 

The assistant director for adult social care operations said that, even with the 
considerable pressures during the last year, significant progress had been made, such 
as the rapid setting up of an integrated hub to manage the discharge pathway.  Updates 
were also provided on the current position with recruitment for the Home First service 
and with transfers of care. 
 
Mr Stead welcomed the report and the progress that had been made, adding that 
Healthwatch Herefordshire had been impressed with the liaison between health and 
social care during recent months.  In response to a question, the assistant director all 
ages commissioning said that there was every intention to maintain the trajectory and 
build upon the close working relationships that had been established.  The assistant 
director social care operations commented on the learning that had been captured and 
how this was informing discharge to assess and other processes. 
 
On behalf of the board, the vice-chairperson thanked the director for adults and 
wellbeing and his assistant directors for all their efforts.  In response to a question, the 
assistant director social care operations said that the key messages for partners were 
around continuation, appropriate funding and system cooperation. 
 
The assistant director talk community programme noted the development and growth of 
the programme during the last year, said that there was an opportunity to align this with 
the work of the board in terms of the prevention agenda and addressing health 
inequalities, and praised communities for the way in which they had come together to 
support the most vulnerable people. 
 
The chair commented on the need to challenge the system and on the importance of 
working together.  The vice-chairperson welcomed the strong focus on prevention and 
inequalities, adding that a reset to previous values and behaviours could make the 
journey of continuation more difficult. 
 
In response to a question from Mr Stead, the assistant director all ages commissioning 
said that excess mortality during the course of the pandemic was being taken into 
account in terms of future planning.  He explained that the Market Position Statement 
2020-25, once approved by cabinet, would be made available online and would be kept 
up to date with new developments and planning requirements.  He added that the 
direction of travel was now around prevention and avoidance, rather than reaction. 
 
The chair thanked officers for their hard work and for the report, noting that the section 
on resource implications (agenda pages 19/20) was particularly helpful. 

 
Resolved: That the board has reviewed the better care fund 2019/20 quarter 4 

national performance and end of year feedback. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Monday 8 March 2021 
 

The meeting ended at 10.50 am Chairperson 


